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I. STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

1. On June 20, 2008, Criminal Investigator for the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff), John Opeka personally served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 86731 (CPAN) on Larry Holle d/b/a Bus Express (Respondent).

2. Respondent was charged with 15 violations of the Commission’s Safety Rules of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6102 that incorporates by reference certain parts of 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). The safety violations occurred during May, 2008. (See Hearings Exhibit No. 1)  The total penalty for the violations is $6, 450.00.

3. In addition to prosecuting this Civil Penalty action, Staff orally moved for revocation of Respondent’s authority pursuant to the provisions of 4 CCR 6-6306.

4. A hearing was held on August 8, 2008. Testimony was received from witnesses, and exhibit Nos. 1 through 7 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the case, the matter was taken under advisement.

5. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. Respondent holds PUC Authority Numbers CAB-00026 and CSB-00168.

7. The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter.

8. Staff charged Respondent with the following violations of the Commission’s Safety Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6102 that incorporates the Federal Safety Rules:


l. 
Respondent permitted a driver to drive without having obtained a negative pre-employment controlled substance test;

2. 
Respondent failed to implement a random controlled substance and alcohol testing program;

3. 
Respondent failed to provide its drivers with educational materials of 49 CFR, Part 382 and company policies and procedures;

4. 
Respondent failed to obtain supervisors training concerning alcohol and controlled substances;

5. 
Respondent failed to produce a record of duty status (2 counts);

6. 
Respondent failed to create and maintain a preventative maintenance plan (3 counts);

7. 
Respondent failed to maintain records of inspection, repairs and maintenance of vehicles (3 counts);

8. 
Respondent failed to inspect emergency exits in the previous 90 days;

9.   Respondent failed to produce driver vehicle inspection reports (2 counts).

9. Criminal Investigator John Opera testified that he performed a Safety and Compliance Review of Respondent.  He found numerous violations of the Commission’s Safety Rules as detailed in his Safety and Compliance Review Summary Report dated June 2, 2008 (Hearings Exhibit No. 2)  Investigator Opera stated that Respondent has had an unusual number of safety and compliance reviews for a small company due to the Respondent’s violations and failure to correct same.  After at least five reviews, Respondent compliance with the safety rules has not improved even though Staff issued written reports concerning the violations, and attempts to assist Respondent in achieving compliance.  Investigator Opera believes that Respondent has made little or no attempt to comply with the Safety Rules.

10. Staff has warned Respondent to take remedial action to comply with the Safety Rules.

11. Staff issued CPAN No. 28370 on November 17, 2003 containing numerous rule violations. (Exhibit No. 4)  Respondent was found to be in violation of the Rules charged in the CPAN in Decision R04-0135, mailed on February 4, 2004. (See Exhibit No. 3)

12. Larry Hole, owner of Bus Express testified that it has been difficult to learn and comply with the Safety Rules.  He believes that Staff should help carriers with the details of record maintenance and other details involved in documenting compliance with the Rules.  He stated that he has a drug testing company provide controlled substance tests.  He stated that he has trouble figuring out maintenance records.  He was unaware that he needed to keep receipts for vehicle maintenance.  He stated that he has a plan for preventative maintenance and for controlled substances screening.

13. The evidence of record establishes that Staff has met its burden of proof in this case.  The evidence establishes, and it is found that Respondent violated the Commission’s Safety Rules as charged in CPAN No. 86731. The evidence also establishes that Respondent has made very little effort to correct the deficiencies cited by Investigator Opera, even though Respondent has had numerous Safety and Compliance Reviews and written notification by Staff of the deficiencies.  The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) concurs with the recommendation of Staff that because of the repeated violations, and Respondent’s lack of improvement, Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty in the full amount of $6,450.00.

14. The oral motion of Staff to revoke Respondent’s authority as part of this Civil Penalty proceeding will be denied.

15. 4 CCR 723-6-6306 cited by Staff as authority for revocation, requires specific notice to Respondent, and a hearing.  The Rule states:

(a) After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the exempt passenger carrier affected, the Commission may revoke an exempt passenger carrier registration…  (Emphasis added).  

16. It is found and concluded that 4 CCR 723-6-6306 (a), as well as due process, requires that Respondent be given notice that its authority may be revoked after hearing.  No such notice of possible revocation was given to Respondent in the instant Civil Penalty case.

17. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders that:

1. Larry Holle, d/b/a Bus Express is found to be in violation of the charges contained in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice, 86731, and is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $ 6,450.00.

2. Respondent shall remit to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission the amount of $6,450.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

3. The oral motion of Staff for revocation of Respondent’s authority is denied.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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